Knockdown of TSPAN1 by RNA silencing and antisense technique inhibits proliferation and infiltration of human skin squamous carcinoma cells

Li Chen¹, Yuanyuan Zhu², Hui Li¹, Guei-lan Wang¹, Yuan-yuan Wu¹, Yu-xiang Lu², Jin Qin¹, Jinsheng Tuo³, Jian-li Wang⁴, and Jianwei Zhu⁵

¹Department of Pathological Anatomy, Nantong University, Nantong; ²Biotechnologies (Nantong) Co, Ltd, Nantong, Jiangsu Province; ³Department of Ophthamology, ⁴Department of Dermatology, and ⁵Department of General Surgery, Affiliated Hospital, Nantong University, Nantong, China

ABSTRACT

Aim. To explore the function of TSPAN1 in squamous cell skin carcinoma by means of TSPAN1-specific siRNA and antisense oligonucleotide techniques.

Methods. pU6H1-GFP-siRNA TSPAN1 and pcDNA3.1 antisense TSPAN1 were constructed and transfected into squamous cell skin carcinoma cell line A431 cells to knock down TSPAN1 gene expression. The levels of TSPAN1 mRNA and protein expression were detected by semiquantitive RT-PCR and Western blot, respectively. The proliferation rates of A431 cells were determined by MTT assay and flow cytometry. Lastly, the migration and infiltration of A431 cells were determined by the Transwell migration assay.

Results. Transfection with either pU6H1-GFP-siRNA TSPAN1 or pcDNA3.1 antisense TSPAN1 led to an obvious reduction of expression levels of TSPAN1 mRNA and protein in A431 cells, respectively. The proliferation, migration and infiltration of A431 cancer cells were significantly inhibited at 48 hours after transfection of plasmids harboring TSPAN1 siRNA and antisense RNA.

Conclusion. The TSPAN1 gene might play a role in the proliferation of squamous cell carcinoma of the skin and be associated with cancer cell motility, implying a function of the gene in the development of skin cancer. **Free full text available at www.tumorionline.it**

Key words: TSPAN1, RNA interference, antisense oligonucleotide, skin squamous cell carcinoma.

Acknowledgments: This research was supported by the University High-New-Tech Development Fund of Jiangsu Province (No. JHO2-118), the Science Foundation of Nantong City, Jiangsu Province, China (No. K2006020), the Natural and Scientific Foundation of Jiangsu Province (BK 2006058), and the National Natural and Science Foundation (30771126).

Correspondence to: Jianwei Zhu, Department of General Surgery, Affiliated Hospital, Nantong University, Nantong, China.

Tel +86-513-81161221;

e-mail usazhujianwei@yahoo.com.cn or Jian-li Wang, Department of Dermatology, Affiliated Hospital, Nantong University, 20 Xi Si Road, Nantong 226001, Jiangsu, China

Received May 19, 2009; accepted September 8, 2009.